Trade and other receivables that are neither past due nor impaired are creditworthy debtors with

good payment record with the Group. Cash and cash equivalents are placed with reputable banks and

financial institutions with high credit ratings and no history of default.

Financial assets that are either past due or impaired

Information regarding financial assets that are either past due or impaired is disclosed in Note

10 to the financial statements.

(c) Foreign currency risk

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk is restricted to the impact of foreign currency

fluctuations on foreign currency denominated cash and cash equivalent balances.

The Group does not use any hedging instruments to hedge against the volatility associated with

foreign-currency denominated assets created in the normal course of business.

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE HARVEST WELL GROUP

— II-35 —

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit for the period to a

reasonably possible change in the AUD and NZD exchange rates against the functional currency of its

subsidiary, with all other variables held constant.

Group

30 September
2010

HK$

AUD/SGD

- strengthened 3% +11,359

- weakened 3% -11,359

NZD/SGD

- strengthened 3% +15,141

- weakened 3% -15,141

22. Fair values of financial instruments

Trade receivables, other receivables, cash and cash equivalents, trade payables, other payables

and accruals, and shareholder’s loan.

The carrying amounts of these financial assets and liabilities are reasonable approximation of

their fair values due to their short-term nature.

23. Capital management

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a healthy

capital balance in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in

[…]

Trade and other receivables that are neither past due nor impaired are creditworthy debtors with

good payment record with the Company. Cash and short term deposits are placed with reputable banks

and financial institutions with high credit ratings and no history of default.

Financial assets that are either past due or impaired

Information regarding financial assets that are either past due or impaired is disclosed in

Note 8.

(c) Foreign currency risk

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk is restricted to the impact of foreign currency

fluctuations on foreign currency denominated cash and short term deposits equivalent balances.

The Company does not use any hedging instruments to hedge against the volatility associated

with foreign-currency denominated purchases, and assets and liabilities created in the normal course

of business.

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON SAFE2TRAVEL

— III-34 —

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s profit for the year to a

reasonably possible change in the AUD and NZD exchange rates against the functional currency of the

Company, with all other variables held constant.

30 September 31 December

2010 2009 2008 2007

$ $ $ $

AUD/SGD

- strengthened 3% (2009: 3%, 2008:

3%, 2007: 3%) +1,919 +54,522 +36,262 +40,281

- weakened 3% (2009: 3%, 2008:

3%, 2007: 3%) -1,919 -54,522 -36,262 -40,281

NZD/SGD

- strengthened 3% (2009: 3%, 2008:

3%, 2007: 3%) +2,558 +31,734 +34,490 +24,162

- weakened 3% (2009: 3%, 2008:

3%, 2007: 3%) -2,558 -31,734 -34,490 -24,162

18. Fair values of financial instruments

Amount due from penultimate holding company, amounts due to immediate and penultimate

holding companies, trade receivables, other receivables, cash and short term deposits, trade payables,

and other payables and accruals.

The carrying amounts of these financial assets and liabilities are reasonable approximation of

their fair values due to their short-term nature.

19. Capital management

The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a

healthy capital balance in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

[…]

2009 (date of incorporation) to 30 September 2010, as extracted from the accountants’ report thereon

set out in Appendix II to this circular, after making pro forma adjustments relating to the Acquisition,

as if the Acquisition had been completed at the beginning of the year.

The unaudited pro forma financial information is prepared to provide information on the

Enlarged Group as a result of the completion of the Acquisition. As it is prepared for illustration

purposes only, it does not purport to present what the financial position or the results or cash flows

of the Enlarged Group will be on completion of the Acquisition.

The transaction is to be accounted for in the unaudited pro forma financial information as

acquisition of business as Harvest Well Group constitutes a business under Hong Kong Financial

Reporting Standard 3 (Revised 2008) “Business Combination” (“HKFRS 3”).

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— IV-1 —

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The
Group

Harvest
Well

Group

Pro forma
adjustments

Enlarged
Group

30 June
2010

30
September

2010 Subtotal
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 647 328 975 975
Goodwill — 26,831 26,831 123,626 (b) 150,457
Intangible assets — 27,648 27,648 27,648
Available-for-sale investments 136 — 136 136
Other non-current assets 250 — 250 250

1,033 54,807 55,840 179,466

CURRENT ASSETS
Trade receivables — 102,729 102,729 102,729
Prepaid operating expenses — 1,194 1,194 1,194
Other receivables 3,032 16,992 20,024 20,024
Investments held for trading 5,575 — 5,575 5,575

Bank balances and cash 337,439 7,450 344,889
(240,000)

(3,000)
(a)
(c) 101,889

346,046 128,365 474,411 231,411--------- --------- --------- ---------

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 12 46,531 46,543 46,543
Other payables 3,987 13,502 17,489 17,489
Income tax payable — 2,009 2,009 2,009
Shareholder’s loan — 56,586 56,586 (56,586) (d) —

3,999 118,628 122,627 66,041-------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------------

NET CURRENT ASSETS 342,047 9,737 351,784 165,370

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities — 4,756 4,756 4,756

— 4,756 4,756 4,756

NET ASSETS 343,080 59,788 402,868 340,080

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 1,198 — 1,198 1,198

Share premium and reserves 341,882 59,788 401,670
(59,788)

(3,000)
(e)
(c) 338,882

TOTAL EQUITY 343,080 59,788 402,868 340,080

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— IV-2 —

Notes:

(a) Pursuant to the Agreement, the cash consideration to be paid for the Acquisition amounts to HK$240,000,000, which is

subject to downward adjustment for the potential shortfall between the guaranteed profit before tax of S$5,000,000

(equivalent to approximately HK$30,000,000) (“Guaranteed Profit”) and the audited profit before tax of Harvest Well

Group for the year ending 31 December 2010 (“Audited Profit”). Should the Audited Profit be less than the Guaranteed

Profit, the consideration is to be reduced by an amount which is equivalent of 6.5 times of the shortfall between the

[…]

intangible assets and goodwill with an assumed fair value of approximately HK$27,648,000 and HK$150,457,000

respectively, as shown in the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Enlarged Group as at 30 June

2010.

The Directors confirmed that they will apply consistent accounting policies and principal assumptions to assess

impairment of intangible assets and goodwill in subsequent reporting periods in accordance with the requirement of

HKAS 36.

(c) This represents the effect of accrual of professional fees and expenses attributable to the Acquisition amounting to

HK$3,000,000.

(d) The adjustment represents acquisition of shareholder’s loan of HK$56,586,000 owing by Harvest Well to the Vendor.

(e) The adjustment represents the elimination of pre-acquisition reserve.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— IV-3 —

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The
Group for

the year
ended 31

December
2009

Harvest
Well Group

for the
period

from 2 July
2009 to 30
September

2010 Subtotal
Pro forma

adjustments
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 8,359 48,986 57,345 57,345
Cost of sales (8,195) — (8,195) (8,195)

Gross profit 164 48,986 49,150 49,150
Other income 6,711 2,355 9,066 9,066
Selling expenses — (1,036) (1,036) (1,036)
Administrative expenses (12,045) (36,228) (48,273) (3,000) (a) (51,273)
Amortization of intangible

assets — (3,805) (3,805) (3,805)
Finance costs (360) — (360) (360)
Net loss on investments held

for trading (1,588) — (1,588) (1,588)

(Loss) profit before income
tax (7,118) 10,272 3,154 154

Income tax expense — (2,115) (2,115) (2,115)

(Loss) profit for the
year/period (7,118) 8,157 1,039 (1,961)

Other comprehensive income
Exchange differences arising

on translation of foreign
operations — 3,753 3,753 3,753

Other comprehensive income
for the year — 3,753 3,753 3,753

Total comprehensive
(expense) income for the
year (7,118) 11,910 4,792 1,792

Total comprehensive
(expense) income
attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company (7,118) 11,910 4,792 1,792

Note:

(a) This represents the professional fees and expenses attributable to the Acquisition amounting to HK$3,000,000.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— IV-4 —

D. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

The
Group for

the year
ended 31

December
2009

Harvest
Well Group

for the
period

from 2 July
2009 to 30
September

2010 Subtotal
Pro forma

adjustments
Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

(Loss) profit before taxation (7,118) 10,272 3,154 (3,000) (a) 154

Adjustments:

Depreciation of property,

plant and equipment 690 112 802 802

Loss on disposal of property,

plant and equipment — 355 355 355

Amortization of intangible

assets — 3,805 3,805 3,805

Share-based payment

expenses 4 — 4 4

Interest income (6,648) (252) (6,900) (6,900)

Finance costs 360 — 360 360

Net loss on investments held

for trading 1,588 — 1,588 1,588

Dividend income from

investments in securities (47) — (47) (47)

Unrealised exchange

difference — 5,196 5,196 5,196

Currency re-alignment — 792 792 792

Operating cash flows before
movements in working
capital (11,171) 20,280 9,109 6,109

Increase in inventories (884) — (884) (884)

Decrease (increase) in trade

and other receivables 3,496 (42,972) (39,476) (39,476)

Increase in prepaid operating

expenses — (1,028) (1,028) (1,028)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— IV-5 —

The
Group for

the year
ended 31

December
2009

Harvest
Well Group

for the
period

from 2 July
2009 to 30
September

2010 Subtotal
Pro forma

adjustments
Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in investments held

for trading 2,025 — 2,025 2,025

Increase (decrease) in trade

and other payables 2,255 (7,289) (5,034) (5,034)

Cash flows used in operations (4,279) (31,009) (35,288) (38,288)

Profits Tax paid — (4,384) (4,384) (4,384)

NET CASH USED IN
OPERATING ACTIVITIES (4,279) (35,393) (39,672) (42,672)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (1,633) (272) (1,905) (1,905)

Interest income received 6,648 252 6,900 6,900

Dividend received from

investments in securities 47 — 47 47

Acquisition of a subsidiary — (11,109) (11,109)

(240,000)

52,263

(b)

(c) (198,846)

NET CASH FROM (USED
IN) INVESTING
ACTIVITIES 5,062 (11,129) (6,067) (193,804)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceed from shareholder’s

loan — 52,263 52,263 (52,263) (c) —

Finance costs (360) — (360) (360)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— IV-6 —

The
Group for

the year
ended 31

December
2009

Harvest
Well Group

for the
period

from 2 July
2009 to 30
September

2010 Subtotal
Pro forma

adjustments
Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NET CASH (USED IN)
FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES (360) 52,263 51,903 (360)

NET INCREASE
(DECREASE) IN CASH
AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS 423 5,741 6,164 (243,000) (236,836)

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS AT
BEGINNING OF THE
YEAR/PERIOD 333,170 — 333,170 333,170

EFFECT OF FOREIGN
EXCHANGE RATE
CHANGES — 1,709 1,709 1,709

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS AT END
OF THE YEAR/PERIOD 333,593 7,450 341,043 (243,000) 98,043

Notes:

(a) This represents the professional fees and expenses attributable to the Acquisition amounting to HK$3,000,000.

(b) This represents the consideration of HK$240,000,000 for the Acquisition which is settled by cash.

(c) This represents the elimination of the shareholder’s loan as if the loan from the Vendor were advanced to Harvest Well

Group immediately prior to the Acquisition and the Acquisition were completed at the beginning of the period.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— IV-7 —

ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT ON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION